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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Miami-Dade County Industrial 

 Development Authority: 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Miami-Dade County Industrial Development Authority (the 
"Authority") as of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the Authority as of September 30, 2024, and the changes in its financial position, and cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards , issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of 
the Authority, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 

Other Matter – Prior Year Financial Statements 

The financial statements of Miami-Dade County Industrial Development Authority as of and for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2023 were audited by Sanson, Kline, Jacomino & Tandoc, LLP, whose partners and staff joined PAAST, 
PL as of May 1, 2024, and has subsequently ceased operations. Sanson, Kline, Jacomino & Tandoc, LLP expressed an 
unmodified opinion on those statements in their report dated March 19, 2024. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, 
we: 
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 

and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test 
basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis on pages 3 to 6, Florida Retirement System (FRS) Pension Information – Schedule of Employer Contributions 
on page 25, FRS Pension Information – Schedule of Employer Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability and Related 
Ratios on page 26, Supplemental Health Insurance Subsidy Pension Information – Schedule of Employer Contributions 
on page 27, Supplemental Health Insurance Subsidy Pension Information – Schedule of Employer Proportionate Share 
of Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios on page 28, and Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions – Schedule 
of Changes in the Authority’s Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios on page 29 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 28, 2025 on our 
consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority's 
internal control over financial reporting. 
 

Certified Public Accountants 
Coral Gables Florida 
February 28, 2025
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The following narrative provides an overview of Miami-Dade County Industrial Development Authority’s 
(the Authority) financial activities for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. 

Financial Highlights – 2024 and 2023 

• The Authority’s fee income increased by $953,032, or 157% in 2024 and decreased by $133,563, or 18% 
in 2023, in comparison to the prior year. 

• The Authority’s operating income increased $1,057,631, or 135% in 2024 and its operating loss increased 
by $329,331, or 72% in 2023, in comparison to the prior year. 

• The Authority’s net position of approximately $10.9 million, $10.6 million, and $11.4 million at 
September 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively, increased by approximately $312 thousand, or 3%, in 
fiscal year 2024, decreased by approximately $775 thousand, or 7% in fiscal year 2023, and decreased 
by approximately $458 thousand, or 4% in fiscal year 2022.  

• The Authority’s total capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, of approximately $9.7 million, 
$10.1 million, $10.5 million at September 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively, decreased by 
approximately $375 thousand, or 4% in fiscal year 2024, decreased by approximately $374 thousand, or 
4% in fiscal year 2023, and decreased by approximately $372 thousand, or 3% in fiscal year 2022. These 
decreases are mainly attributed to depreciation expense. 

Using This Annual Report 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Authority’s financial statements and 
notes to the financial statements. 

Statement of Net Position – This statement presents information on all of the Authority’s assets, liabilities 
and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between the 
elements reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position are useful indicators of 
whether the Authority’s financial position is improving or deteriorating. 

Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position – This statement presents information 
showing how the Authority’s net position changed during the fiscal year. 

Statement of Cash Flows – This statement presents information about the Authority’s cash receipts and 
cash payments, or in other words, the sources and uses of the Authority’s cash and the change in cash balance 
during the fiscal year. 

Notes to the Financial Statements – The notes to the financial statements provide additional information 
that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements. 
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Financial Analysis 

Summary of Net Position 

The following table reflects a summary of financial position for fiscal years 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

2024 2023 2022

Current assets $ 2,761,347     2,084,463     2,305,858  

Capital assets, net 9,735,281     10,110,319     10,483,868  

Non-current assets, net 453,861     77,849     147,652  

Total assets 12,950,489     12,272,631     12,937,378  

Deferred outflows of resources – pension 204,463     203,898     217,592  

Current liabilities 624,991     584,947     569,787  

Net pension liability 871,265     1,004,632     884,399  

Long-term liabilities 549,862     194,653     215,547  

Total liabilities 2,046,118     1,784,232     1,669,733  

Deferred inflows of resources – pension 167,154     63,034     80,548  

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets 9,735,281     10,110,319     10,483,868  

Unrestricted net position 1,206,399     518,944     920,821  

Total net position $ 10,941,680     10,629,263     11,404,689  

 

Summary of Changes in Net Position 

The following schedule compares a summary of revenue and expenses for fiscal years 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

2024 2023 2022

Operating revenue:

Fee income $ 1,559,256  606,224  739,787  

Operating expenses:

General and administrative 1,284,743  1,389,342  1,193,574  

Operating income (loss) 274,513  (783,118) (453,787) 

Nonoperating revenue (expense):

Interest income 53,019  17,801  419  

Interest on lease (15,115) (10,109) (5,074) 

Changes in net position 312,417  (775,426) (458,442) 

Total net position, beginning 10,629,263  11,404,689  11,863,131  

Total net position, ending $ 10,941,680  10,629,263  11,404,689  
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Operating Revenue 

Fee income includes application fees, issuance fees, annual maintenance fees, and extension fees relating to 
bond projects. Fee income increased by $953,032 (157%) in fiscal year 2024 primarily due to an increase in 
issuance fees and annual maintenance fees offset by a small decrease in application fees and extension fees.  
There were 2 bonds issued in fiscal year 2024 compared to 1 bond issued in fiscal year 2023, with a total 
increase of approximately $882,000 in issuance fees. Maintenance fees, which are based on bonds 
outstanding, increased by approximately $77,000 during fiscal year 2024 as compared to fiscal year 2023, 
due to an increase in bonds outstanding. There were no application or extension fees during fiscal year 2024 
compared to 2 application fees and 2 extension fees in fiscal year 2023, with a total decrease of $6,000 in 
application and extension fees. 

Fee income decreased by $133,563 (18%) in fiscal year 2023 primarily due to a decrease in issuance fees 
and application fees offset by an increase in annual maintenance fees and extension fees.  There was 1 bond 
issued in fiscal year 2023 compared to 3 bonds issued in 2022, with a total decrease of approximately 
$139,000 in issuance fees. There were 2 application fees in fiscal year 2023 compared to 5 application fees 
in fiscal year 2022, with a total decrease of $4,000 in application fees. Maintenance fees, which are based on 
bonds outstanding, increased approximately $6,000 during fiscal year 2023 as compared to fiscal year 2022, 
due to an increase in bonds outstanding.  Extension fees also increased $3,000 in fiscal year 2023 as compared 
to fiscal year 2022.   

Operating Expenses 

General and administrative expenses primarily include employee salaries, office lease, insurance, depreciation, 
amortization and other related expenses incurred in conducting the Authority’s business operations. The main 
component of operating expenses was depreciation and amortization expense and employee salaries, which 
was approximately $994,000, or 77% of operating expenses, in fiscal year 2024. The main component of 
operating expenses was depreciation, amortization, pension and employee salaries, which was approximately 
$1,099,000, or 79% of operating expenses, in fiscal year 2023. The main component of operating expenses 
was depreciation and amortization expense and employee salaries, which was approximately $903,000, or 
76% of operating expenses, in fiscal year 2022.   

General and administrative expenses decreased by approximately $105,000, or 8% during fiscal year 2024 as 
compared to 2023, primarily attributable to a decrease of pension expense offset by an increase in employee 
salaries of approximately $146,000 and $38,000, respectively. General and administrative expenses increased 
by approximately $196,000, or 16% during fiscal year 2023 as compared to 2022, primarily attributable to 
the increase of pension expense and other postemployment benefits of approximately $119,000 and $60,000, 
respectively.  

Capital Assets 

The Authority’s investment in capital assets was approximately $9.7 million, $10.1 million and $10.5 million, 
net of accumulated depreciation, as of September 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022 respectively, a decrease of 
approximately $375,000 (4%) in 2024 and $374,000 (4%) in 2023. Capital assets consist of land, building, 
office equipment, furniture, and fixtures. The decrease in capital assets in fiscal year 2024 and 2023 is due to 
depreciation on capital assets. 

Right To Use Leased Asset 

The Authority’s right to use leased asset, net of amortization, was approximately $446,000, $70,000 and 
$140,000, as of September 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022 respectively, an increase of approximately $376,000 
(537%) in 2024 and decrease of approximately $70,000 (50%) in 2023. The increase in the right to use leased 
asset in fiscal year 2024 is due to the amendment to the lease agreement that was signed during the fiscal 
year, and the decrease in fiscal year 2023 is due to the amortization of the right to use leased asset. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

In fiscal year 2024, the nation’s gross domestic product (GDP), the broadest measure of U.S. economic health, 
increased by 3.1%. The increase in GDP primarily reflected increases in consumer spending, exports, 
nonresidential fixed investment and federal government spending.  

As the need for industrial development bonds is related to the general business environment, the Authority 
focuses on employment in Miami-Dade County as an economic indicator. During fiscal year 2024, there was 
an increase in the labor force of approximately 22,000 jobs compared to fiscal year 2023. The annual 
unemployment rate increased to 2.1% compared to 1.8% a year earlier.  

Looking out into fiscal year 2025, the pace of the Miami-Dade’s economic recovery appears to remain steady 
but slow. Because there are a large number of factors that could influence the pace of recovery, there is little 
agreement among experts on what lies ahead. Assuming that the improving trends in most of the economic 
indicators will continue and that government policies to help the economy will prevail, Miami-Dade’s economy 
will most likely perform at a similar or a bit higher level to the performance experienced in 2024. Therefore, 
the Authority anticipates that the need for industrial development bonds will also grow at a slow, but upward 
trending path. 

Request for Information 

Questions concerning this report or requests for additional information should be directed to the Chief Financial 
Officer, Miami-Dade County Industrial Development Authority, 80 S.W. 8th Street, Suite 2801, Miami, Florida 
33130-3034 or (305) 579-0070.
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30,

2024 2023
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,443,180  $ 1,528,236  
Investments —  250,000  
Accounts receivable 314,998  295,915  
Prepaid expenses 3,169  10,312  

Total current assets 2,761,347  2,084,463  
Capital assets, net 9,735,281  10,110,319  
Right to use leased asset, net 445,816  69,804  
Deposits 8,045  8,045  

Total assets 12,950,489  12,272,631  
Deferred outflows of resources – pension 204,463  203,898  
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 9,774  9,764  
Accrued payroll and other 524,610  508,019  
Lease liability 90,607  67,164  

Total current liabilities 624,991  584,947  
Lease liability 355,209  —  
Net pension liability 871,265  1,004,632  
Other postemployment benefits liability 194,653  194,653  

Total liabilities 2,046,118  1,784,232  
Deferred inflows of resources – pension 167,154  63,034  
Net position:

Net investment in capital assets 9,735,281  10,110,319  
Unrestricted net position 1,206,399  518,944  

Total net position $ 10,941,680  $ 10,629,263  

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
7



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

2024 2023
Operating revenue:

Fee income $ 1,559,256  $ 606,224  

Operating expenses:
General and administrative 1,284,743  1,389,342  

Operating income (loss) 274,513  (783,118) 
Nonoperating revenue (expense):

Interest income 53,019  17,801  
Interest on lease (15,115) (10,109) 

Change in net position 312,417  (775,426) 
Total net position, beginning 10,629,263  11,404,689  
Total net position, ending $ 10,941,680  $ 10,629,263  

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

2024 2023
Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash received from customers $ 1,540,173  $ 612,949  
Payments to suppliers (132,937) (148,726) 
Payments to employees (780,196) (692,628) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 627,040  (228,405) 
Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:

Interest expense (15,115) (10,109) 
Cash flows from capital and related financial activity:

Acquisition of capital assets —  (1,419) 
Cash flows from investing activity:

Sale of investments 250,000  —  
Purchase of investments —  (250,000) 
Interest received 53,019  17,801  

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 303,019  (232,199) 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 914,944  (472,132) 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 1,528,236  2,000,368  
Cash and cash equivalents, ending $ 2,443,180  $ 1,528,236  
Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided

by (used in) operating activities:
Operating income (loss) $ 274,513  $ (783,118) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash

provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation 375,038  374,968  
Amortization 69,804  69,804  
Change in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable (19,083) 6,725  
Prepaid expenses 7,143  (7,462) 
Accounts payable 10  (1,238) 
Accrued payroll and other 16,591  19,002  
Lease liability (67,164) (69,767) 
Other postemployment benefits liability —  46,269  
Net pension liability and related deferred 

outflows and inflows (29,812) 116,412  
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 627,040  $ (228,405) 

Noncash investing, capital and financing activities:
Recognition of right of use leased asset $ (445,816) $ —  
Recognition of lease liability 445,816  —  

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
9
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(1) Organization and Reporting Entity 

The Miami-Dade County Industrial Development Authority (the Authority) is a dependent and 
semiautonomous agency of the State of Florida, a body corporate and politic and a public instrumentality, 
and was activated on March 21, 1978 pursuant to Part III of Chapter 159, Florida Statutes, through 
Miami-Dade Ordinance 78-19, as amended for the purpose of financing and refinancing capital projects, 
including manufacturing plants, 501(c)(3) not-for-profit corporations, pollution control projects, hazardous 
waste/solid waste disposal projects for the public purposes described in, and in the manner provided by 
the Internal Revenue Code Sections 141 and 142, the Florida Industrial Development Act, State Statutes 
159.44-159.53 and for the purpose of fostering the economic development of Miami-Dade County. The 
governing body of the Authority consists of not less than five members. All members of the governing 
body of the Authority are voting members. The members are appointed by the Miami-Dade Board of 
County Commissioners in accordance with Florida Statute 159.45. For financial reporting purposes, the 
Authority is a separate legal entity created through State Statute. In accordance with the provisions of 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: 
Omnibus – An Amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34, the Authority is not a component unit 
of Miami-Dade County; however, it is a related organization since the Miami-Dade County Board of 
Commissioners appoints all members of the board. 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The accounting policies of the Authority have been presented in accordance with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles, as applicable to governmental entities. The following is a summary of the more 
significant accounting policies. 

(a) Basis of Presentation 

The Authority’s financial statements are prepared as an enterprise fund. Enterprise funds are used to 
account for operations of governmental entities that are financed and operated in a manner similar to 
private business enterprises, where the intent of the governing body is that costs (expenses, excluding 
depreciation) of providing goods and services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed 
or recovered solely through user charges. 

(b) Basis of Accounting 

The Authority prepares its financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for enterprise funds. Accordingly, revenue is recorded 
when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred.  Operating revenue and expenses generally 
result from providing services in connection with the Authority’s principal ongoing operations. All 
revenue and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenue and expenses. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Authority’s policy to 
use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments 

The Authority’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and 
short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 

Investments are carried at fair value, as defined by GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement 
and Application, which established a fair value hierarchy.  Florida statutes authorize the Authority to 
invest in obligations of the U.S. government and certain of its agencies, certificates of deposit of 
qualified public depositories, certain bankers’ acceptances, certain domestic commercial paper, 
corporate notes and bonds, interest-bearing time deposits or savings accounts of qualified banks and 
savings and loans institutions, and repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements. 
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(d) Accounts Receivable 

Receivables comprise primarily of annual maintenance fees and are recorded at the invoiced amount, 
less any amounts deemed to be uncollectible. Receivables determined to be uncollectible are written 
off directly to bad debt expense and accounts receivable. Management’s judgment in determining bad 
debt expense is based upon several factors, which include, but are not limited to, the growth and 
composition of the portfolio, and economic conditions. If the Authority’s assumptions regarding 
collectability prove inaccurate, the Authority could experience write-offs of accounts receivable in 
excess of that recorded. During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, there was no bad debt 
expense. 

(e) Capital Assets 

Capital assets consist of buildings, office equipment, furniture and fixtures, and land, and are recorded 
at historical cost. Donated capital assets are reported at their fair market value on the date donated. 
Expenditures that add value to the life of an asset are capitalized. Other maintenance and repair 
expenditures that do not extend the life of the asset are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is 
determined based on estimated useful lives of the assets using the straight-line method. Useful lives 
are 5 years for office and computer equipment, 7 years for furniture and fixtures, and 40 years for 
buildings. Depreciation is not provided on land. 

Management evaluates whether there has been a significant unexpected decline in the utility of a 
capital asset that could indicate an impairment in the capital asset. If there is an indication that the 
asset may be impaired, the Authority follows GASB Statement No. 42, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Impairment of Capital Assets and for Insurance Recoveries, to determine if the 
impairment should be recognized. The amount of impairment, if any, is determined by comparing the 
historical carrying value of the asset to the fair value, determined using the valuation method which 
most appropriately reflects the decline in service utility of the capital asset. The Authority concluded 
that no impairment exists as of September 30, 2024. 

(f) Right to Use Leased Asset and Lease Liability 

The Authority has a right to use leased asset for its office facility. The right to use leased asset is 
initially measured at an amount equal to the initial measurement of the related lease liability, measured 
at a discounted rate implicit in the lease agreement, plus any lease payments made prior to the lease 
term, less lease incentives, and plus ancillary charges necessary to place the lease into service, if any. 
The right to use leased asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the life of the related lease. 

(g) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

The Authority reports deferred outflows of resources related to pensions in a separate section in the 
statements of net position. Amounts include changes in assumptions, differences between expected 
and actual experience, differences between expected and actual earnings on pension plan 
investments, changes in the Authority’s proportionate share of contributions, and the Authority’s 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date. The Authority reports deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions in a separate section in the statements of net position. Amounts include 
changes in assumptions, differences between expected and actual experience, differences between 
expected and actual earnings on pension plan investments, and changes in the Authority’s 
proportionate share. 
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(h) Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements – Effective in Future Years 

The following pronouncements were recently issued, but were not yet effective for the Authority’s fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2024.  Management will evaluate the effect that the pronouncements will 
have on its financial statements in future years: 

▪ GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures, issued in December 2023, effective for fiscal years 
beginning after June 15, 2024. 

▪ GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvement, issued in April 2024, effective for 
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. 

▪ GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, issued in September 2024, effective 
for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. 

(i) Compensated Absences 

It is the Authority’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused annual leave and 
sick leave benefits, which will be paid to employees upon separation from the Authority if they meet 
certain criteria. The accumulated compensated absences are accrued when incurred in the Authority’s 
financial statements. The maximum amount of hours that can be accrued for annual leave is 750 
hours and sick leave is 1,000 hours, with the exception of employees with 30 years or more of service 
who are not subject to the sick leave limitations. 

The following presents the change in compensated absences for the fiscal years ended September 30, 
2024 and 2023. 

             

Compensated Compensated Compensated

Absences at Net Absences at Net Absences at 

September 30, Increase/ September 30, Increase/ September 30,

2022 (Decrease) 2023 (Decrease) 2024

$ 462,364  19,002  481,366  14,793  496,159   

(j) Alternative Measurement Method 

As a sole employer in a plan with fewer than 100 total plan members, the Authority has elected to 
apply the simplified alternative measurement method permitted by GASB Statement No. 75, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions 
(GASB Statement No. 75), instead of obtaining an actuarial valuation. The alternative method includes 
the same broad measurement steps as an actuarial valuation; however, it permits simplification of 
certain assumptions to make the method usable by nonspecialists. 

(k) Operating and Nonoperating Revenue 

The Authority recognizes revenue as earned. Operating revenue consists of fee income generated 
from bond application and extension fees, bond issuance fees, and bond annual maintenance fees. 
The Authority generated nonoperating revenue from interest income on cash and cash equivalents 
and investments. 

(l) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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(3) Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments 

The carrying amounts of the Authority’s deposits were approximately $2.4 million and $1.5 million as of 
September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023, respectively. All deposits are fully insured by Federal 
Depository Insurance and are held in qualified public depositories pursuant to State of Florida Statutes 
Chapter 280, Florida Security for Public Deposits Act (the Act). Under the Act, all qualified public 
depositories are required to pledge eligible collateral having a market value equal to or greater than the 
average daily or monthly balance of all public deposits times the depository’s collateral pledging level. The 
pledging level may range from 25% to 150% depending upon the depository’s financial condition and 
establishment period. All collateral must be deposited with an approved financial institution. Any losses to 
public depositors are covered by applicable deposit insurance, sale of securities pledged as collateral and, 
if necessary, assessments against other qualified public depositories of the same type as the depository 
in default. 

There were no investments as of September 30, 2024.  Investments at September 30, 2023 in the amount 
of $250,000 consisted of a certificate of deposit in a qualified public depository, which was measured 
using quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1). The certificate of deposit matured on 
April 10, 2024. 

(4) Capital Assets 

Capital assets activity for the year ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 consists of the following: 

Balance at Balance at Balance at

September 30, September 30, September 30,

2022 Increases Decreases 2023 Increases Decreases 2024

Capital assets not being

depreciated:

Land $ 3,901,642  —  —  3,901,642  —  —  3,901,642  

Capital assets being

depreciated:

Building 14,967,828  —  —  14,967,828  —  —  14,967,828  

Furniture and fixtures 55,185  —  —  55,185  —  —  55,185  

Computer equipment 9,567  1,419  (1,559) 9,427  —  —  9,427  

Office equipment 7,658  —  —  7,658  —  —  7,658  

Total capital

assets being

depreciated 15,040,238  1,419  (1,559) 15,040,098  —  —  15,040,098  

Less accumulated

depreciation for:

Building (8,388,223) (374,196) —  (8,762,419) (374,196) —  (9,136,615) 

Furniture and fixtures (55,185) —  —  (55,185) —  —  (55,185) 

Computer equipment (6,948) (772) 1,559  (6,161) (842) —  (7,003) 

Office equipment (7,656) —  —  (7,656) —  —  (7,656) 

Total

accumulated

depreciation (8,458,012) (374,968) 1,559  (8,831,421) (375,038) —  (9,206,459) 

Total capital

assets being

depreciated,

net 6,582,226  (373,549) —  6,208,677  (375,038) —  5,833,639  

Total capital

assets, net $ 10,483,868  (373,549) —  10,110,319  (375,038) —  9,735,281  
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(5) Building Lease 

The Authority leases its building to third parties through an operating lease. The building was acquired 
with the proceeds of tax-exempt bond offerings.   

In 1999, in accordance with federal law, a series of Industrial Development Bonds (Airport Exempt Facility 
Bonds) were issued by the Authority for the purpose of acquiring land and constructing and equipping 
capital facilities for use by private industry. Federal tax law requires, among other things, that the bond 
financed property be owned by a governmental unit as long as the bonds are outstanding, and that any 
lease to a private entity be for a term of no more than 80% of the reasonably expected economic life of 
the property and not provide the lessee with an option to purchase the property at other than fair market 
value. The bond-financed properties are owned by the Authority and leased to a private business under a 
building lease in exchange for rental payments in the amount of a one-time payment of $100. The lease 
states that the Authority is the lessor and owner of the building in compliance with federal tax law. The 
term of the building lease is 32 years.  

The lease contains an option for the lessee to purchase the building at its fair market value at the 
conclusion of the lease. The Authority acts as a conduit with respect to the payment of the debt service, 
and has no liability recorded for payment of any debt service. 

(6) Right to use Leased Asset and Lease Liability 

The Authority leases its office facilities under a noncancelable lease agreement originally dated September 
3, 1999, and extended through September 30, 2024. During the fiscal year 2024, the Authority signed a 
fifth amendment to the lease agreement to further extend the lease term through January 31, 2030, at 
monthly rent payments of $8,896 during the first year, with 3% annual increases thereafter.  

Right to use leased asset activity for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, are as follows: 

Balance at Balance at Balance at

September 30, September 30, September 30,

2022 Increases Decreases 2023 Increases Decreases 2024

Right to use leased asset

Leased office facilit ies $ 209,411  —  —  209,411  445,816  —  655,227  

Less accumulated amortization

for:

Leased office facilit ies (69,804) (69,803) —  (139,607) (69,804) —  (209,411) 

Total right to use leased asset,

net of accumulated

amortization $ 139,607  (69,803) —  69,804  376,012  —  445,816  

 

The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of these minimum lease payments as of 
September 30, 2024, is as follows: 

              

Fiscal Principal Interest
Year Payments Payments Total

2025 90,607$               7,249                  97,856                
2026 86,412                14,379                100,791               
2027 82,415                21,404                103,819               
2028 78,603                28,336                106,939               
2029 81,781                38,382                120,163               
2030 25,998                15,257                41,255                

445,816$             125,007               570,823               
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(7) Noncommitment Debt 

The Authority acts solely as a lawful conduit in the issuance of Industrial Development Revenue Bonds 
and is not liable for such debt in any manner. From inception through September 30, 2024 and 2023, the 
Authority has issued a total of $3,272,491,674 and $2,893,491,674, respectively, of Industrial 
Development Revenue Bonds. The balance outstanding as of September 30, 2024 and 2023 is 
$1,282,868,571 and $969,659,271, respectively. 

(8) Pension Plan 

The Authority participates in the state sponsored retirement program. The activity related to such 
obligations is as follows: 

Net pension Net pension Net pension

liability at liability at liability at

September 30, September 30, September 30,

2022 Increase Decrease 2023 Increase Decrease 2024

$ 884,399  519,897  (399,664) 1,004,632  454,988  (588,355) 871,265   

(i) General Information about the Pension Plan 

Plan description – The Authority participates in the Florida Retirement System (FRS or the System). 
The FRS is a single retirement system administered by the Florida Department of Management 
Services, Division of Retirement, and consists of cost-sharing, multiple-employer retirement plans and 
other nonintegrated programs. These include a defined-benefit pension plan (Pension Plan), a 
Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP), and a defined-contribution plan, referred to as the FRS 
Investment Plan. Benefit provisions are established under Chapter 121, Florida Statutes, which may 
be amended by the Florida Legislature. 

Benefits provided – All eligible employees (as defined by the State of Florida) vest at six years of 
service if enrolled in the plan prior to July 1, 2011.  

Enrollment after July 1, 2011 requires eight years of services to vest. Members initially enrolled in FRS 
before July 1, 2011, are eligible for normal retirement benefits at age 62 or at any age after 30 years 
of service. For enrollees prior to July 1, 2011, pension plan benefit payments are based on a member’s 
highest five-year average annual salary (average final compensation) times the number of years of 
service. Enrollees after July 1, 2011 are eligible for normal retirement benefits at age 65, or after 
completing the eight years of creditable service at any age, if after 65 and have benefit payments 
based on the member’s highest eight-year average annual salary. The annual final compensation is 
multiplied by a total percentage value ranging from 1.6% at either age 62 or with 30 years of service 
to 1.68% at age 65 or with 33 years of service. Members are eligible for early retirement after six years 
of service; however normal benefits are reduced by 5% for each year a member retires before normal 
retirement age. 

Eligible FRS members may elect to participate in the FRS Investment Plan in lieu of the Defined-Benefit 
Plan. This plan is funded by employer contributions that are based on salary and membership class. 
Contributions are directed to individual member accounts, and the ultimate benefit depends in part 
on the performance of investment funds chosen. No Authority employees currently participate in the 
FRS Investment Plan. 

Contributions – The contribution rates for the Plan are established by the Florida Legislature for 
participating employers and employees. For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the 
contribution rates were as follows: 
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Class: 2024 2023 2024 2023

FRS, Regular 3.00% 3.00% 13.57% 11.91%

FRS, Senior Management Service 3.00 3.00 34.52 31.57

(1) Employer rates include 2.00% (2024) and 1.66% (2023) for the postretirement health

insurance supplement and 0.06% for administrative/educational fee.

Percent of gross salary

Employee Employer(1)

 

The Authority’s contributions to the Plan, net of employee contributions, were $104,193 and $97,111, 
respectively, for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, and are equal to the required 
contributions for the fiscal year. 

(ii) Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
 Resources Related to Pensions 

Section 121.031(3) Florida Statutes, requires an annual valuation of the FRS Pension Plan, which is 
provided to the Florida Legislature as guidance for funding decisions. 

At September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Authority reported a liability of $711,608 and $817,126, 
respectively, for its proportionate share of the FRS Pension Plan net pension liability. The Authority’s 
proportionate share of the net pension liability was based on the Authority’s actual contributions to 
the pension plan relative to the total actual contributions during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 
and 2023. At June 30, 2024, the measurement date, the Authority’s proportionate share was 
0.00184%, which was a decrease of 0.00021% from its proportionate share of 0.00205% measured 
as of June 30, 2023.   

For the year ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Authority recognized pension expense of 
$83,832 and $155,294, respectively. At September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Authority reported 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions for the FRS 
Pension Plan from the following sources: 

2024 2023
Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred
outflows inflows outflows inflows

of resources of resources of resources of resources
Differences between `

expected and actual
experience $ 71,892  —  76,721  —  

Changes in assumptions 97,532  —  53,267  —  
Net differences between

projected and actual
earnings on pension
plan investments —  (47,297) 34,125  —  

Changes in proportion 4,526  (74,515) 5,897  (32,688) 
Authority contributions

subsequent to the
measurement date 24,066  —  24,038  —  

Total $ 198,016  (121,812) 194,048  (32,688) 

 
The deferred outflows of resources related to pensions totaling $24,066, resulting from Authority 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized as a reduction of the net 
pension liability in the year ending September 30, 2025. Other amounts reported by the FRS Pension 
Plan as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 
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Amount

Fiscal year ending September 30:

2025 $ (32,650) 

2026 98,939  

2027 (4,926) 

2028 (11,870) 

2029 2,645  

Total $ 52,138  

 
Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability for the FRS Pension Plan was determined by an 
actuarial valuation as of the valuation date calculated on the assumptions listed below: 

Valuation date July 1, 2024 July 1, 2023

Measurement date June 30, 2024 June 30, 2022

Discount rate 6.70% 6.70%

Long-term expected rate of return,

net of investment expense 6.70 6.70

Inflation 2.40 2.40

Salary increase, including inflation 3.50 3.25

Mortality PUB2010 base table by member PUB2010 base table by member

category and sex, projected category and sex, projected

generationally with generationally with

Scale MP-2021 Scale MP-2018

Actuarial cost method Individual entry age Individual entry age  

The actuarial assumptions that determined the total pension liability of the FRS Pension Plan as of 
June 30, 2024, were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period July 1, 2018 
through June 30, 2023. 

Long-term expected rate of return. The long-term expected rate of return assumption consists of two 
building block components: 1) a long-term average annual inflation assumption as adopted in October 
2024 by the FRS Actuarial Assumption Conference; and 2) an inferred real (in excess of inflation) 
return. The reported investment rate assumption is the same as the investment return assumption 
chosen by the 2023 FRS Actuarial Assumption Conference for funding policy purposes. 

The table below contains a summary of return assumptions for various asset classes based on the 
long-term target asset allocation. Each asset class assumption is based on a consistent set of 
underlying real return assumptions and includes an adjustment for the inflation assumption. These 
assumptions are not based on historical returns, but instead are based on a forward-looking capital 
market economic model. 

Compound

Annual annual

Target arithmetic (geometric) Standard

Asset class allocation return return deviation

Cash 1.0% 3.3% 3.3% 1.1%

Fixed income 29.0 5.7 5.6 3.9

Global equity 45.0 8.6 7.0 18.2

Real estate 12.0 8.1 6.8 16.6

Private equity 11.0 12.4 8.8 28.4

Strategic investments 2.0 6.6 6.2 8.7

Total 100.0 %

Assumed inflation – Mean 2.4% 1.5%

2024
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Compound

Annual annual

Target arithmetic (geometric) Standard

Asset class allocation return return deviation

Cash 1.0% 2.9% 2.9% 1.1%

Fixed income 19.8 4.5 4.4 3.4

Global equity 54.0 8.7 7.1 18.1

Real estate 10.3 7.6 6.6 14.8

Private equity 11.1 11.9 8.8 26.3

Strategic investments 3.8 6.3 6.1 7.7

Total 100.0 %

Assumed inflation – Mean 2.4% 1.4%

2023

 

Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the FRS Pension Plan 
was 6.70% at the June 30, 2024 and 2023. The plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees if 
future experience follows assumptions and the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) is 
contributed in full each year. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is 
equal to the long-term expected rate of return. 

Sensitivity of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate. The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
of the FRS Pension Plan calculated using the current discount rate. Also presented is what the 
Authority’s proportionate share of the FRS Pension Plan net pension liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1% point higher than the current rate: 

1% Current 1%

decrease discount rate increase

(5.70%) (6.70%) (7.70%)

Authority’s proportionate share of net

pension liability $ 1,251,694  711,608  259,172          

2024

 

1% Current 1%

decrease discount rate increase

(5.70%) (6.70%) (7.70%)

Authority’s proportionate share of net

pension liability $ 1,395,817  817,126  332,981          

2023

 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the FRS Pension Plan’s fiduciary net 
position is available in the separately issued FRS Pension Plan and Other State-Administered 
Retirement Systems Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. The comprehensive annual financial 
report of the FRS is available at the Division’s Web site (http://www.dms.myflorida.com). 

(iii) General Information about the Health Insurance Subsidy (HIS) 

HIS plan description. The HIS Pension Plan is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined-benefit pension 
plan established under Section 112.363, Florida Statutes, to provide a monthly subsidy payment to 
retired members of any state administered retirement system, or beneficiary entitled to receive 
benefits. 

http://www.dms.myflorida.com/
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HIS benefits provided. The benefits provided by the HIS Pension Plan is a monthly payment to assist 
retirees in paying their health insurance costs. The plan is administered by the Department of 
Management Services within the Florida Retirement System. HIS benefits are not guaranteed and are 
subject to annual legislative appropriation. 

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, eligible retirees and beneficiaries received a 
monthly HIS payment equal to the number of years of creditable service completed at the time of 
retirement multiplied by $7.5. The payments are at a minimum of $45 but not more than $225 monthly 
per Florida Statutes 112.363. 

HIS contributions. The HIS Pension Plan is funded by required contributions from FRS participating 
employers. The funds are deposited in a separate trust fund and consequently paid from the trust 
fund. Employer contributions are a percentage of gross compensation for all FRS members. For the 
fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the contribution rate was 2.00% and for fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2023, the contribution rate was 1.66% of payroll per Florida Statutes 112.363. 

The Authority’s contributions to the HIS Pension Plan totaled $9,011 and $7,832, respectively, for the 
fiscal years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. 

(iv) Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
 Resources Related to HIS Pensions 

At September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Authority reported a liability of $159,657 and $187,506, 
respectively, for its proportionate share of the HIS Pension Plan net pension liability. The net pension 
liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net 
pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2024.  

The Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the 
Authority’s long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions 
during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. At June 30, 2024, the Authority’s proportionate share was 
0.00106%, which was a decrease of 0.00012% from its proportionate share of 0.00118% measured 
as of June 30, 2023. 

For the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Authority recognized pension expense of 
($438) and $66,061, respectively. At September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Authority reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions for the HIS Pension Plan 
from the following sources: 

2024 2023

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred

outflows inflows outflows inflows

of resources of resources of resources of resources

Differences between

expected and actual

experience $ 1,542  (307) 2,745  (440) 

Changes in assumptions 2,826  (18,901) 4,929  (16,248) 

Net differences between

projected and actual

earnings on pension

plan investments —  (58) 97  —  

Changes in proportion —  (26,076) —  (13,658) 

Authority contributions

subsequent to the

measurement date 2,079  —  2,079  —  

Total $ 6,447  (45,342) 9,850  (30,346) 
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The deferred outflows of resources related to pension totaling $2,079, resulting from Authority 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized as a reduction of the net 
pension liability in the year ending September 30, 2025. Other amounts reported for the HIS Pension 
Plan as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as 
follows: 

                          

Amount

Fiscal year ending September 30:

2025 (8,861)$          

2026 (8,959)            

2027 (9,381)            

2028 (7,364)            

2029 (5,026)            

Thereafter (1,383)            

Total (40,974)$        

 
Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability for the HIS Pension Plan was determined by an 
actuarial valuation as of the valuation date calculated on the assumptions listed below: 

Valuation date July 1, 2024 July 1, 2022

Measurement date June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Discount rate 3.93% 3.65%

Municipal bond rate 3.93 3.65

Inflation 2.40 2.40

Salary increase, including inflation 3.50 3.25

Mortality Generational PUB-2010 with Generational PUB-2010 with

Projection Scale MP-2021 Projection Scale MP-2018

Actuarial cost method Individual Entry Age Individual Entry Age  

The actuarial assumptions that determined the total pension liability of the HIS Pension Plan as of 
June 30, 2024, were based on certain results of an actuarial experience study of the FRS for the period 
July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2023. 

Discount rate. The discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal to the single rate 
equivalent to discounting at the long-term expected rate of return for benefit payments prior to the 
projected depletion date.  Because the HIS Pension Plan uses a pay-as-you-go funding structure, the 
discount rate is equal to the municipal bond rate selected by the FRS Actuarial Assumption Conference.  

Sensitivity of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate. The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
of the HIS Pension Plan calculated using the current discount rate. Also presented is what the 
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Authority’s proportionate share of the HIS Pension Plan net pension liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1% point higher than the current rate: 

1% Current 1%

decrease discount rate increase

(2.93%) (3.93%) (4.93%)

Authority’s proportionate share of

HIS Pension Plan net pension

liability $ 181,749  159,657  141,317  

1% Current 1%

decrease discount rate increase

(2.65%) (3.65%) (4.65%)

Authority’s proportionate share of

HIS Pension Plan net pension

liability $ 213,915  187,506  165,614  

2024

2023

 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about HIS Pension Plan’s fiduciary net 
position is available in the separately issued FRS Pension Plan and Other State Administered 
Retirement Systems Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. The comprehensive annual financial 
report of the FRS is available at the Division’s Website (http://www.dms.myflorida.com). 

(9) Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions 

(i) Plan Description 

Miami-Dade County (the County) administers a single-employer defined-benefit healthcare plan that 
provides postretirement medical and dental coverage to retirees as well as their eligible spouses and 
dependents. The Authority’s benefits are provided through the County’s group health insurance plan, 
which covers both active and retired members. At September 30, 2024, the date of the last plan 
valuation, the Authority’s plan covered one active plan member. 

(ii) Funding Policy 

For postemployment healthcare benefits plan, contribution requirements of the Authority are 
established by the Authority’s Board through employment agreements made between the Authority 
and each individual employee. 

(iii) OPEB Liability 

The Authority’s total OPEB liability of $194,653 and $194,653, as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively, were measured as of September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023, and were 
determined by management using the valuation date as of September 30, 2023, and using the 
simplified alternative measurement method permitted by GASB Statement No. 75 for employers in 
plans with fewer than 100 total plan members. 

(iv) Methods and Assumptions 

The total OPEB liability on September 30, 2024 and 2023, was determined using the following actuarial 
assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise 
specified: 
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Actuarial valuation date September 30, 2024

Actuarial assumptions:

Discount rate 4.75%

Payroll growth assumption —%

Healthcare cost trend rates 2.0% based on historical cost trends

Healthcare insurance Calculation of the present value of total benefits to be paid.

premiums for retirees

Mortality table Life expectancies were based on United States Life Tables 2021

by the U.S. Center for Disease Control.

Retirement age for active Active plan members were assumed to retire at age 83, based on the

employees historical average retirement age for the covered group.

Marital Status Assumed to continue throughout retirement.

Turnover Nongroup-specific age-based turnover data from GASB Statement No. 75

was used as the basis for assigning active members a probability of

remaining employed until the assumed retirement age and for developing

an expected future working lifetime assumption for purposes of allocating

to periods the present value of total benefits to be paid.

Actuarial valuation date September 30, 2023

Actuarial assumptions:

Discount rate 4.75%

Payroll growth assumption —%

Healthcare cost trend rates 2.0% based on historical cost trends

Healthcare insurance Calculation of the present value of total benefits to be paid.

premiums for retirees

Mortality table Life expectancies were based on United States Life Tables 2021

by the U.S. Center for Disease Control.

Retirement age for active Active plan members were assumed to retire at age 83, based on the

employees historical average retirement age for the covered group.

Marital Status Assumed to continue throughout retirement.

Turnover Nongroup-specific age-based turnover data from GASB Statement No. 75

was used as the basis for assigning active members a probability of

remaining employed until the assumed retirement age and for developing

an expected future working lifetime assumption for purposes of allocating

to periods the present value of total benefits to be paid.  

The postretirement medical and dental benefits are currently funded on a pay-as-you-go basis (i.e., 
the Authority funds on a cash basis as benefits are paid). No assets have been segregated and 
restricted to provide postretirement benefits. The Authority did not make any contributions to the plan 
in fiscal years 2024 and 2023. Administrative costs of the plan are paid by the Authority. 

The projection of future benefit payments for an ongoing plan involves estimates of the value of 
reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. 
Examples include assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend. 
Amounts determined regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contributions 
of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations 
and new estimates are made about the future. 

(v) Discount Rate 

The discount rate is based on the average of three indices: the S&P Municipal Bond 20 year high grade 
rate index, Fidelity Municipal GO AA 20-year Index, and Fidelity Municipal GO AAA 20-year Index. 
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(vi) Changes in the OPEB Liability 

The following presents the change in OPEB Liability for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2024 
and 2023. 

2024 2023

OPEB Liability – Beginning of Year $ 194,653  148,383  

Changes for the year:

Service cost —  33,336  

Interest on net OPEB obligation —  7,048  

Experience and Assumptions change —  5,886  

Net change in OPEB Liability —  46,270  

OPEB Liability – End of Year $ 194,653  194,653  

 
For the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Authority recognized OPEB expense of $0 and 
$46,270, respectively. 

(vii) Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rates 

The following presents the OPEB liability of the Authority, as well as what the Authority’s OPEB liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 
1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate: 

OPEB

Fiscal year ended Discount rate liability

September 30, 2024 +1% Discount Rate Sensitivity (5.75%) $ 184,287  

September 30, 2024 Current Discount Rate (4.75%) 194,653  

September 30, 2024 -1% Discount Rate Sensitivity (3.75%) 205,812  

OPEB

Fiscal year ended Discount rate liability

September 30, 2023 +1% Discount Rate Sensitivity (5.75%) $ 184,287  

September 30, 2023 Current Discount Rate (4.75%) 194,653  

September 30, 2023 -1% Discount Rate Sensitivity (3.75%) 205,812  

 
The following presents the OPEB liability of the Authority, as well as what the Authority’s OPEB liability 
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 
1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

OPEB
Fiscal year ended Healthcare cost trend rate liability

September 30, 2024 -1% Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity (1.0%) $ 187,041  
September 30, 2024 Current Healthcare Cost Trend Rate (2.0%) 194,653  
September 30, 2024 +1% Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity (3.0%) 202,091  

OPEB
Fiscal year ended Healthcare cost trend rate liability

September 30, 2023 -1% Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity (1.0%) $ 187,041  
September 30, 2023 Current Healthcare Cost Trend Rate (2.0%) 194,653  
September 30, 2023 +1% Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity (3.0%) 202,091  
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(10) Related Party 

The Authority has an Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County, which originated in 1998, in which 
the Authority is primarily responsible for making from its own funds the annual contributions for Authority 
employees required by the Florida Retirement System. Miami-Dade County remains obligated to make the 
required retirement payments in the event the Authority fails to do so. The Authority has an amount held 
in pooled cash at Miami-Dade County, and as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, the amount was 
approximately $66,000 and $64,000, respectively, which is included in cash and cash equivalents in the 
accompanying statements of net position. 



 

 

 
 

Required Supplementary Information 
 
 



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM PENSION INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS (UNAUDITED)
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS*
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Contractually required contribution $ 104,165  $ 98,650  $ 86,414  $ 80,472  $ 72,704  $ 68,912  $ 64,859  $ 61,708  $ 60,342  $ 61,231  
Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution (104,165) (98,650) (86,414) (80,472) (72,704) (68,912) (64,859) (61,708) (60,342) (61,231) 

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  
Authority’s covered-employee payroll $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 475,000  $ 450,000  
Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 22.74% 21.54% 18.87% 17.57% 15.87% 15.05% 14.16% 13.47% 12.70% 13.61%
* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30.
Note: Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

The accompanying notes to the supplementary information are an integral part of this schedule.
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM PENSION INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS (UNAUDITED)
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS*
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Authority’s proportion of the net pension liability 0.00184% 0.00205% 0.00203% 0.00211% 0.00219% 0.00222% 0.00228% 0.00237% 0.00247% 0.00251%
Proportion of the pension liability:

Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 711,608  $ 817,126  $ 753,490  $ 159,566  $ 948,394  $ 765,379  $ 685,487  $ 701,162  $ 624,787  $ 324,387  
Authority’s covered payroll 458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  475,000  450,000  
Authority’s proportionate share of the pension liability as a

percentage of its covered-employee payroll 155.37% 178.41% 164.52% 34.84% 207.07% 167.11% 149.67% 153.09% 131.53% 72.09%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension

liability 83.70% 82.38% 82.89% 96.40% 78.85% 82.61% 84.26% 83.89% 84.88% 92.00%
* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30.
Note: Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

The accompanying notes to the supplementary information are an integral part of this schedule.
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SUPPLEMENTAL HEALTH INSURANCE SUBSIDY PENSION INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS (UNAUDITED)
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS*
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Contractually required contribution $ 9,011  $ 7,767  $ 7,479  $ 7,479  $ 7,479  $ 7,479  $ 7,479  $ 7,479  $ 7,453  $ 5,574  
Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution (9,011) (7,767) (7,479) (7,479) (7,479) (7,479) (7,479) (7,479) (7,453) (5,574) 

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  
Authority’s covered-employee payroll $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 475,000  $ 450,000  
Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 1.97% 1.70% 1.63% 1.63% 1.63% 1.63% 1.63% 1.63% 1.57% 1.24%
* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30.
Note: Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

The accompanying notes to the supplementary information are an integral part of this schedule.
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SUPPLEMENTAL HEALTH INSURANCE SUBSIDY PENSION INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS (UNAUDITED)
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS*
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Authority’s proportion of the net pension liability 0.00106% 0.00118% 0.00124% 0.00127% 0.00130% 0.00135% 0.00138% 0.00141% 0.00145% 0.00146%
Proportion of the pension liability:

Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 159,657  $ 187,506  $ 130,909  $ 156,068  $ 158,458  $ 150,693  $ 145,962  $ 151,097  $ 169,468  $ 148,721  
Authority’s covered payroll 458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  458,000  475,000  450,000  
Authority’s proportionate share of the pension liability as a

percentage of its covered-employee payroll 34.86% 40.94% 28.58% 34.08% 34.60% 32.90% 31.87% 32.99% 35.68% 33.05%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension

liability 4.80% 4.12% 4.81% 3.56% 3.00% 2.63% 2.15% 1.64% 0.97% 0.50%
* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30.
Note: Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

The accompanying notes to the supplementary information are an integral part of this schedule.
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS -
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE AUTHORITY'S TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Total OPEB liability – beginning of year $ 194,653  $ 148,383  $ 161,688  $ 181,249  $ 157,863  $ 154,661  $ 137,007  
Changes for the year:

Service cost —  33,336  22,496  20,094  22,472  20,275  16,975  
Interest on net OPEB obligation —  7,048  7,276  4,169  3,552  4,640  679  
Experience and Assumptions change —  5,886  (43,077) (43,824) (2,638) (21,713) —  

Net change in total OPEB liability —  46,270  (13,305) (19,561) 23,386  3,202  17,654  
Total OPEB liability – end of year $ 194,653  $ 194,653  $ 148,383  $ 161,688  $ 181,249  $ 157,863  $ 154,661  

Covered employee payroll $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  $ 458,000  
Total OPEB liability as a percentage of covered employee payroll 42.5% 42.5% 32.4% 35.3% 39.6% 34.5 % 33.8 %

See accompanying independent auditor's report.

Note: Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available

The accompanying notes to the supplementary information are an integral part of this schedule.
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The following are relevant to the Florida Retirement System (FRS) and Health Insurance Subsidy (HIS) 
Program: 

(1) Actuarial assumptions for defined-benefit plans are reviewed annually by the Florida Retirement System. 
The FRS Pension Plan has a valuation performed annually whereas the HIS Program has a valuation 
performed biennially, which was updated for GASB reporting in the year a valuation was not performed. 
The most recent experience study was for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2023. 

(2) Method and assumptions used in calculation of actuarially determined contribution: 

FRS Pension Plan

Valuation date July 1, 2024

Actuarial cost method Individual entry age

Amortization Method Level percent, closed, 20 years

Assets valuation Method:

Smoothing period 5 years

Recognition method Asymptotic

Corridor 80% – 120% of fair market value

Actuarial assumptions:

Discount rate 6.70%

Investment rate of return 6.70%

Projected salary increases 3.50%

Rate of inflation adjustment 2.40%

Mortality assumption: PUB2010 base table varies by

member category and sex,

projected generationally with

Scale MP-2021  

HIS Program

Valuation date July 1, 2024

Actuarial cost method Individual entry age

Actuarial assumptions:

Discount rate 3.93%

Municipal bond rate 3.93%

Projected salary increases 3.50%

Rate of inflation adjustment 2.40%

Mortality assumption: Generational PUB-2010 with

projection scale MP-2021  
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The following is relevant to the Postemployment Benefits other than Pensions: 

(3) Methods and assumptions used in calculation of actuarially determined contributions for Other 
Postemployment Benefits: 

Actuarial valuation date September 30, 2023

Actuarial cost method Simplified alternative measurement method

Actuarial assumptions:

Discount rate 4.75%

Payroll growth assumption —%

Healthcare cost trend rates 2.0% based on historical cost trends

Healthcare insurance Calculation of the present value of total benefits to be paid.

premiums for retirees

Mortality table Life expectancies were based on United States Life Tables 2021 by the

U.S. Center for Disease Control.

Retirement age for Active plan members were assumed to retire at age 83, based on the

active employees historical average retirement age for the covered group.

Marital Status Assumed to continue throughout retirement.

Turnover Nongroup-specific age-based turnover data from GASB Statement No. 75

were used as the basis for assigning active members a probability of

remaining employed until the assumed retirement age and for developing

an expected future working lifetime assumption for purposes of allocating

to periods the present value of total benefits to be paid.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED  

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE  
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors 
Miami-Dade County Industrial 
   Development Authority: 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Miami-Dade County Industrial 
Development Authority (the “Authority”), which comprise the statement of net position as of September 30, 
2024, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and the notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
February 28, 2025.   

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and 
correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
and significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority's financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
Coral Gables, Florida 
February 28, 2025 
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Management Letter in Accordance with the 
Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida 

To the Board of Directors 
Miami-Dade County Industrial 
   Development Authority: 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the financial statements of Miami-Dade County Industrial Development Authority (the 
“Authority”), as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, and have issued our report dated 
February 28, 2025. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Florida Auditor General.   

Other Report Requirements 

We have issued our Independent Auditors’ Reports on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards.  Disclosures in that report, which is dated February 28, 2025, should be 
considered in conjunction with this management letter. 

Prior Audit Findings 

Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial 
audit report. There were no findings or recommendations made in the preceding annual financial audit 
report. 

Official Title and Legal Authority 

Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal 
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in this 
management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.  Such disclosures are made in 
note 1 to the Authority’s financial statements. The Authority does not have any component units. 

Financial Condition and Management 

Section 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we report the results of 
our determination as to whether or not the Authority has met one or more of the conditions described in 
Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and identification of the specific condition(s) met. In connection with 
our audit, we determined that the Authority did not meet any of the conditions described in Section 
218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 
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Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.c. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial 
condition assessment procedures as of September 30, 2024.  It is management’s responsibility to monitor 
the Authority’s financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on 
representations made by management and the review of financial information provided by same. 

Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations 
to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such 
recommendations. 

Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Programs  

As required by Section 10.554(1)(i)6.a., Rules of the Auditor General, a statement is required as to whether 
a PACE program authorized pursuant to Section 163.081 or Section 163.082, Florida Statutes, did or did not 
operate within the Authority’s geographical boundaries during the fiscal year under audit.  The Authority did 
not have a PACE program operate within its geographical boundaries during the fiscal year under audit. 

Specific Information  

As required by Section 218.39(3)(a), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)6, Rules of the Auditor 
General, the Authority reported: 

a. A total of 3 employees compensated in the last pay period of the Authority’s fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2024. 

b. No independent contractors to whom nonemployee compensation was paid in the last month of the 
Authority’s fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. 

c. Compensation earned by or awarded to employees, whether paid or accrued, regardless of contingency 
totaled $458,000 for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. 

d. No compensation earned by or awarded to nonemployee independent contractors, whether paid or 
accrued, regardless of contingency for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. 

e. No construction projects with a total cost of at least $65,000 approved by the Authority that is 
scheduled to begin on or after October 1 of the fiscal year being reported: 

f. A budget variance based on the budget adopted under Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes, before the 
beginning of the fiscal year being reported if the Authority amends a final adopted budget under Section 
189.016(6), Florida Statutes, as follows: 

Original Final

Budget Budget Variance
Operating revenue:

Fee income $ 885,300  $ 936,357  $ 51,057  

Operating expenses:

General and administrative $ 885,300  $ 936,357  $ 51,057  
 

Additional Matters 

Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we address noncompliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred, 
that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which warrants the attention of 
those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such findings. 
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Purpose of this Letter 

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Florida Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor 
General, and the Board of Directors and management of the Authority, and is not intended to be and should 
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
Coral Gables, Florida 
February 28, 2025 
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